
County Buildings, Stafford
DDI (01785) 276133

Please ask for Zach Simister
Email: zachary.simister@staffordshire.gov.uk

Planning Committee

Thursday, 6 June 2019
10.00 am
Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford

NB. Members are requested to ensure that their Laptops/Tablets are fully charged 
before the meeting.

John Tradewell
Director of Corporate Services

29 May 2019

A G E N D A

Please see attached notes

PART ONE

1. Apologies

2. Declarations of Interest in Accordance with Standing Order No. 16

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2019 (Pages 3 - 4)

4. Appointment of Members to the Countryside and Rights of Way 
Panel

(Pages 5 - 6)

Report of the Director for Economy, Infrastructure and Skills.

5. Review of the County Council's Statement of Community 
Involvement

(Pages 7 - 32)

Report of the Director for Economy, Infrastructure and Skills.

6. Planning, Policy and Development Control - Annual Performance 
Report 2018/19

(Pages 33 - 40)

Report of the Director for Economy, Infrastructure and Skills.

7. Decisions taken under Delegated Powers (Pages 41 - 48)



8. Exclusion of the public

The Chairman to move:-

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 indicated below”.

PART TWO
(All reports in this section are exempt)

9. Planning Regulation - Performance and Delegated Decisions 
Report

(Pages 49 - 60)

(Exemption paragraph 3)

Report of the Director for Economy, Infrastructure and Skills.

Membership

David Brookes
Ron Clarke
Alan Dudson
Keith James
David Smith (Vice-Chairman)
Ben Adams
John Cooper
Julia Jessel (Chairman)

Trevor Johnson
Alastair Little
Kyle Robinson
Paul Snape
Mike Worthington
Bob Spencer
Ian Lawson

Note for Members of the Press and Public

Filming of Meetings

The Open (public) section of this meeting may be filmed for live or later broadcasting or 
other use, and, if you are at the meeting, you may be filmed, and are deemed to have 
agreed to being filmed and to the use of the recording for broadcast and/or other 
purposes.

Recording by Press and Public

Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is permitted 
from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of the chairman, disrupt 
the meeting. 



Planning Committee Agenda Notes
Note 1
The County Council has in place a scheme to allow Public Speaking at meetings, 
whereby representations may be made direct to the Planning Committee on these 
items.

The County Council’s rules governing this facility are contained in the Protocol on 
Making Representations Direct to the Planning Committee which can be found on the 
Staffordshire Web www.staffordshire.gov.uk (click on “Environment” click on the 
shortcut to the “Planning” click on “Planning Committee” and then click on “Planning 
Committee – Public Speaking Protocol”). Alternatively, a copy of the Protocol may be 
obtained by contacting Member and Democratic Services on 01785 276901 or emailing 
desu@staffordshire.gov.uk

Parties wishing to make oral representations must submit their request to Member and 
Democratic Services either by emailing desu@staffordshire.gov.uk, or by telephoning 
01785 276901 before 5.00 pm on the Monday preceding the date of the Planning 
Committee meeting (or the Friday preceding if the Monday is a Bank Holiday).

Note 2

Staffordshire County Council Policy on Requests for the
Deferral of the Determination of Planning Applications

1. The County Council will on receipt of a written request for the deferral of the 
determination of a planning application prior to its consideration by the Planning 
Committee accede to that request only where the following criteria are met:-

(a) the request is received in writing no later than 12.00 noon on the day 
before the Committee meeting; and

(b) the basis for the defer
[...]
which cannot be 
addressed in text form.

(c) The proposals raise new or novel issues on site which need to be 
inspected.

2. Site visits should not be undertaken simply at the request of the applicant, 
objectors or other interested parties whether expressed in writing or during public 
speaking.

3. No site should be revisited within a period of two years since the last visit unless 
there are exceptional circumstances or changes since the last site visit.

4. The arrangement and conduct of all visits should be in accordance with the 
Committee’s Site Visit Protocol, a copy of which can be found on the 
Staffordshire Web which was referred to earlier.

Page 2



- 1 -

Minutes of the Planning Committee Meeting held on 7 March 2019

Present: David Smith (Chairman)

Attendance

Ron Clarke
Alan Dudson
Keith James
Ben Adams (Vice-Chairman)
John Cooper

Julia Jessel
Trevor Johnson
Alastair Little
Kyle Robinson
Bob Spencer

Apologies: David Brookes, Kath Perry, Paul Snape and Mike Worthington

PART ONE

33. Declarations of Interest in Accordance with Standing Order No. 16

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.

34. Minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2019

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2019 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman.

35. Applications for Permission

36. Seisdon Quarry - SS.18/08/627 M

The Committee received a presentation by the Case Officer on the proposed application 
to vary conditions 3, 12 and 31 of planning permission SS.15/13/627 M relating to an 
extension of time for working operations and the import of restoration materials to 31 
July 2019, and to amend the approved Restoration Concept Plan.

In accordance with the County Councils scheme for public speaking at meetings, the 
Committee received representations from Mr Colin Elstone, objecting to the application, 
Stephen Harrison representing Seisdon and Trysull Parish Council and Mr Adam 
Collinge representing the applicant.

County Councillor Victoria Wilson as the local member also spoke to the Committee 
against the application and sought assurances that the restoration of the quarry would 
be completed by the end of the year.

Members queried what materials would be brought on site in order to complete the 
restoration. They queried the number of lorry movements per week and whether it was 
feasible for the restoration to be completed by the end of the year. The Committee also 
queried if £5,000 per year contribution from the quarry for road restoration was a 
reasonable amount. In response, the Committee were informed that the materials 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



- 2 -

brought onto the site would be soil based or clay materials. The Committee were also 
advised that 550 lorry movements per week was under the current permission and 
therefore acceptable and the restoration would still be continuing at other parts of the 
site whilst these quarry works are undertaken. It was reported that the view from the 
Highways department was that £5,000 per year was reasonable as the causes of the 
condition of the road were not all related to the quarry.

The Committee were advised that there have not been any discussions to make any 
amendments to the section 106 agreement. The Committee were also advised that no 
enforcement action has been taken against the quarry operator.

The Committee sought assurances from JPE that they would be making no further 
applications for extension at this quarry. In response, the Committee were advised that 
the material was the last on the site and the quarry had also started to decommission 
the site. 

Following a vote it was:

RESOLVED – To PERMIT the application to vary conditions 3, 12 and 31 of planning 
permission SS.15/13/627 M relating to an extension of time for working operations and 
the import of restoration materials to 31 July 2019; and to amend the approved 
Restoration Concept Plan subject to the conditions of the current planning permission 
(SS.15/13/627 M) and additional conditions highlighted in the report.

37. Decisions taken under Delegated Powers

The Committee considered the ‘County Matters’ and consultation with Staffordshire 
County Council dealt with by the Director of Economy, Infrastructure and Skills under 
delegated powers.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

38. Exclusion of the public

RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely enclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local Government Act 1972 
indicated below.

39. Exempt minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2019

RESOLVED – That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2019 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman

Chairman

Page 4



Local Members’ Interest
N/A

Planning Committee – 6 June 2019

Appointment of Members to the Countryside and Rights of Way Panel 

Recommendation/s

1. For the Planning Committee to appoint five Members to sit on the Countryside and 
Rights of Way Panel. 

2. For the Planning Committee to appoint five Substitute Members to the Countryside and 
Rights of Way Panel. 

Summary

3. The Countryside and Rights of Way Panel will be appointed at the first meeting of the 
Planning Committee following the annual Council meeting in each municipal year. In 
addition to the five Members of the Panel, five additional Members will be appointed as 
substitutes to serve on the Panel.

4. Substitute members are required for consideration of reports on applications for the 
registration of common land, or town or village greens and for Definitive Map Modification 
Order applications where a full member of the Panel is the local member for the division in 
which the land which Is the subject of a report is situated.

Report

Background

5. The existing membership of the panel is: 

 Julia Jessel (C) (Kath Perry is substitute member)
 Paul Snape (VC) (Vacant substitute member)
 David Brookes (Keith James is substitute member)
 Mike Worthington (David Smith is substitute member)
 Alan Dudson (Ron Clarke is substitute member)

6. The terms of reference for the Countryside and Rights of Way Panel can be found using 
this link:
http://moderngov.staffordshire.gov.uk/documents/s122772/MergedReWriteSection8.pdf

Contact Officer:

Name and Job Title: Zach Simister
Telephone No.: 01785 276901
Address/e-mail: zachary.simister@staffordshire.gov.uk

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

http://moderngov.staffordshire.gov.uk/documents/s122772/MergedReWriteSection8.pdf
mailto:zachary.simister@staffordshire.gov.uk


Page 6



 
  

Local Members' Interest 

N/A 

 
Planning Committee – 6 June 2019 

 
Report of the Director for Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Review of the County Council’s Statement of Community Involvement 

Purpose of the Report 

To inform the Planning Committee of the proposed revisions to the County Council’s 
current Statement of Community Involvement, and the intention to consult the public on 
the revised document. 

Recommendation 

That the Planning Committee welcomes the Revised Statement of Community 
Involvement (Appendix 2): to keep it up-to-date; to ensure effective community 
involvement at all stages of the planning process; and, to provide an opportunity for 
comments to be made prior to adoption. 

Background 

1. The County Council adopted their first Statement of Community Involvement 
(SCI) in 2006, and a revised SCI was adopted in 2014.  

2. Regulations came into force on 6 April 2018 [The Town and County Planning 
(Local Planning) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2017] which require local 
planning authorities to review their local plans and SCIs every 5 years.  Planning 
practice guidance on plan reviews states that: “it is important that Statements of 
Community Involvement are kept up-to-date to ensure effective community 
involvement at all stages of the planning process. Therefore, a local planning 
authority s
[...]
 any planning application under consideration the Planning Committee will 

either: refuse it grant it; grant it subject to conditions; or, defer it for a site visit or to 
receive further information or clarification on the proposals.  The Committee will give 
reasons for all its decisions which will be recorded in the minutes and will be made 
available to view via our website - www.staffordshire.gov.uk/planning. 
How do we let people know about our decisions? 

45. We notify all those who made representations on a proposal either in writing, by 
email or in some instances via the local press. 

 
46. All decisions are recorded on the Planning Register held by the relevant 

District/Borough Council.  Copies of decision notices are also published on our on-
line Applications Register. 

 
 
Section 3: Neighbourhood Plans 
47. Neighbourhood Planning gives communities the power to shape, direct and deliver 

sustainable development in their area.  Neighbourhood Plans have to be in general 
conformity with the strategic policies contained in the Development Plan, and that 
includes policies in the Minerals and Waste Local Plans. 

 
48. The County Council has no specific legislative duties in relation to Neighbourhood 

Planning, so the first point of contact for communities interested in preparing a 
Neighbourhood Plan should be their District / Borough Council.  However, we do 
provide consultation responses on strategic matters where policies or allocations 
are likely to have an impact on one or more of our statutory responsibilities. 
 

 
Section 4: Keeping the SCI up to date 
49. As mentioned earlier, regulation 10A of The Town and Country Planning (Local 

Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 (as amended) requires us to review SCI at 
least once every 5 years from the adoption date to ensure that it remains relevant 
and effective in ensuring community involvement at all stages of the planning 
process. 
 

50. We will keep track of any changes in legislation
[...]
eb links updated  To reflect changes to legislation and guidance  
29 33 Minor text changes For clarity and style  
Text box below 28 Text box below 32  Regulation number and link updated To reflect changes to legislation and guidance  
Below 32 33 Footnote converted into text paragraph To improve accessibility  
34 39 Added reference and link to relevant legislation For clarity, and to reflect changes to legislation and guidance  

P
age 30



Staffordshire County Council Review of Statement of Community Involvement – June 2019 
Revised minimum time to comment on an application submitted with an EIA, Added reference to additional time being available if consultation period includes bank holidays. 

35 40 Minor text revision For clarity and readability  
36 41 Updated links for Planning Committee, Scheme of Delegation, and Planning Practice Guidance, plus minor text revision. To reflect changes to reference documents and for clarity / readability  
37 42 Updated links To reflect changes in reference documents  
38  43 Text revised and link added for public speaking protocol. For clarity  
39 44 Minor text revision For clarity and readability  
 46-47 New paragraphs added on Neighbourhood Plans To address full requirements of an SCI  
 48 New paragraph added on reviewing the SCI For clarity  

 

P
age 31





 
  

Local Members' Interest 
 

N/A 

 
Planning Committee – 6 June 2019 

 
Report of the Director for Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

 
Planning, Policy and Development Control Team 

Annual Performance Report 
 

Purpose of the Report 

To inform the Planning Committee about our planning policy-making and planning 
development control performance and related matters over the previous financial year  
(1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019).   

Recommendation 

That the report be noted. 

Summary 

Planning policy-making performance  

We reported to the Planning Committee in February 2019 on the review of our Waste 
Local Plan and Minerals Local Plan, and publication of our Annual Monitoring Report.  
The reports confirmed that our Plans are performing well. 

Planning development control performance 

a) Speed - major development decisions 100% (31 out of 31) 
 
b) Quality – major development decisions overturned at appeal Nil (0 out of 31) 
 
c) Speed - County Council’s major development decisions  100% (1 out of 1) 
 
d) Speed - County Council’s ‘non-major development’ decisions 100% (11 out of 11) 

 
e) Delegated decisions 81% (35 out of 43)  

Application and Pre-application Advice Service Income 

a) 125 applications and submissions and almost £45,000 in fees. 

b) 15 requests for pre-application advice and £5,865 in fees. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6

http://moderngov.staffordshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=137&MId=8649&Ver=4


Staffing and Caseload 

One Principal Planning Officer left the authority on voluntary redundancy terms in July 
2018 and two Senior Planning Officers left the authority in September 2018 and January 
2019 respectively. 

The total number of cases received (applications, submissions and consultations) is 
slightly down on the previous two years (215 compared to 239 and 231).   

Background 

Performance in planning policy-making and planning development control is reported 
after the end of the financial year with an update after 6 months.  Quarterly performance 
updates are reported to the Cabinet Member for Economy and Infrastructure. 
 
This is a report about planning policy-making and planning development control 
performance and related matters over the previous financial year  
(1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019). 

Planning policy-making performance 

We reported to the Planning Committee in February 2019 that: 
 
a) The full review of the Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Joint Waste Local Plan, 

adopted in March 2013, had been completed.  The review concluded that there 
was no need to revise our Waste Local Plan at this time. 

 
b) The partial review of the Minerals Local Plan f
[...]
cales for the submission of details

Non-Material Amendment - 

30/04/2019

N.18/00299 CN03 OC Land at Doddlespool, 
Newcastle Road, Balterley

Mr M Oulton08-Mar-2019 OC Consultation from Newcastle under Lyme 
Borough Council in connection with a 
submission to them related to the discharge 
of condition 3 (development programme) of 
planning permission 18/00299/FUL

No Objections - 

18/04/2019

S.17/01/4120 W D1 Blythe View Farm, Grindley 
Lane, Grindley

Mr J Podmore19-Dec-2018 WCM Submission of details in compliance with 
conditions 14 (Himalayan Balsam Control 
Implementation Plan) and 18 (Noise 
Monitoring Scheme) of planning permission 
S.17/01/4120 W

Approve details - 

21/03/2019

Page 6 of  728 May 2019
rpt_planningcommittee

P
age 46



Application No LocationProposalApplicantReceived CAT Decision Taken
Decision date

Page 7 of  728 May 2019
rpt_planningcommittee

P
age 47





Document is Restricted

Page 49

Agenda Item 9
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972




	Agenda
	 Please see attached notes
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2019
	4 Appointment of Members to the Countryside and Rights of Way Panel
	5 Review of the County Council's Statement of Community Involvement
	Review of the County Council’s Statement of Community Involvement
	Purpose of the Report
	Recommendation
	Background
	Equalities implications:
	Resource and Value for money implications:
	Risk implications:
	Climate Change implications:
	Health Impact Assessment screening:
	Item No. 5 - Appendix 2 - Draft Revised Statement of Community Involvement (June 2019)
	Item No. 5 - Appendix 3 - Table of revisions to the Statement of Community Involvement (June 2019)

	6 Planning, Policy and Development Control - Annual Performance Report 2018/19
	Purpose of the Report
	Recommendation
	Summary
	Planning policy-making performance
	Planning development control performance
	Application and Pre-application Advice Service Income
	Staffing and Caseload

	Background
	Planning policy-making performance
	Planning development control performance
	Application and Pre-application Advice Service Income
	Staffing and Caseload
	List of Background Papers
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2 Planning Development Control - Quarterly Performance– 2018-19
	Appendix 3 Comparison with the previous two years

	Performance
	National 
	Year

	7 Decisions taken under Delegated Powers
	9 Planning Regulation - Performance and Delegated Decisions Report



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee Meeting held on 6 June 2019 
 

Present: Julia Jessel (Chairman) 
 

Attendance 
 

Ron Clarke 
Alan Dudson 
David Smith (Vice-Chairman) 
Ben Adams 
John Cooper 
 

Trevor Johnson 
Kyle Robinson 
Paul Snape 
Mike Worthington 
Ian Lawson 
 

 
Apologies: David Brookes, Keith James, Alastair Little and Bob Spencer 
 
PART ONE 
 
40. Apologies 
 
The Chairman welcomed new members onto the Committee and expressed thanks to 
Mr Smith for his work Chairing the Planning Committee since May 2017. 
 
The Chairman informed the Committee that former County Councillor and Chairman of 
the Planning Committee, Tim Corbett had recently passed away. The Chairman invited 
members to stand in silence in Mr Corbett’s memory. 
 
41. Declarations of Interest in Accordance with Standing Order No. 16 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest on this occasion.  
 
42. Minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2019 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2019 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
43. Appointment of Members to the Countryside and Rights of Way Panel 
 
RESOLVED – That: 
 
(a) Julia Jessel, Paul Snape, David Brookes, Mike Worthington and Alan Dudson be 
appointed to the Countryside and Rights of Ways Panel for 2019/20.  
 
(b) Keith James, David Smith, Ian Lawson, Kyle Robinson and Ron Clarke be appointed 
to the Countryside and Rights of Ways Panel as Substitutes for 2019/20. 
 
(c) Mrs J. Jessel be appointed as Chairman of the Panel for 2019/20. 
 
 
 



 

- 2 - 
 

44. Review of the County Council's Statement of Community Involvement 
 
The Committee were presented with a report on behalf of the Director for Economy, 
Infrastructure and Skills to inform them of the proposed revisions to the County 
Council’s current Statement of Community Involvement, and the intention to consult the 
public on the revised document. 
 
RESOLVED - That the Planning Committee welcomed the Revised Statement of 
Community Involvement: to keep it up-to-date; to ensure effective community 
involvement at all stages of the planning process; and, to provide an opportunity for 
comments to be made prior to adoption. 
 
45. Planning, Policy and Development Control - Annual Performance Report 
2018/19 
 
The Committee received a report on behalf of the Director for Economy, Infrastructure 
and Skills on the planning development control and planning policy making performance 
over the period 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019. 
 
The Committee were presented with detailed performance against various categories of 
application and the respective targets. The Committee noted the performance with 
policy-making; the development control performance against various categories of 
application and the respective national and local targets; the income from applications 
and per-application advice; and the adjustments made to the Planning, Policy and 
Development team. 
 
The Committee praised the performance detailed in the report, highlighting the recent 
staffing reductions. The Committee sought assurances that there was enough staff to 
maintain performance. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
46. Decisions taken under Delegated Powers 
 
The Committee considered the ‘County Matters’ and consultations with Staffordshire 
County Council dealt with by the Director for Economy, Infrastructure and Skills under 
delegated powers. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
47. Exclusion of the public 
 
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local Government Act 1972 
indicated below. 
 
 
 
 



 

- 3 - 
 

48. Planning Regulation - Performance and Delegated Decisions Report 
 
The Committee were informed of the work and performance of the Planning Regulation 
Team including details of notices served since 1st April 2018. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


